NEW YORK | Department
OPPORTUNITY. Of Health

ANDREW M. CUOMO HOWARD A. ZUCKER, M.D., J.D. SALLY DRESLIN, M.S., R.N.
Governor Commissioner Executive Deputy Commissioner

April 24, 2019

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mauricio J. Sanchez, M.D.

Dear Dr. Sanchez:

Re: License No. 206904

Enclosed is a copy of the New York State Board for Professional Medical Conduct (BPMC) Modification
Order No. 19-098. This order and any penalty provided therein goes into effect May 1, 2019.

Please direct any questions to: Board for Professional Medical Conduct, Riverview Center, 150
Broadway, Suite 355, Albany, New York 12204, telephone # 518-402-0846.

Sincerely,

Robert A. Catalano, M.D.
Executive Secretary
Board for Professional Medical Conduct

Enclosure

Empire State Plaza, Corning Tower, Albany, NY 12237 | health.ny.gov



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

BPMC No. 19-098

N THE MATTER MODIFICATION
OF
MAURICIO J. SANCHEZ, M.D. ORDER

Upon the proposed Application for a Modification Order of, Mauricio J. Sanchez M.D.
(Respondent), which is made a part of this Modification Order, it is agreed 1o and
ORDERED, that ihe atiached Application, and Its terms, are adopted and SO
ORDERED, and it is further
ORDERED, that this Modification Order shall be effeclive upon issuance by the Board,
gither
» by mailing of a copy of this Modification Order, either by first class to Respondent
at the address in the attached Application or by certified mail to Respandent's
aliomey, OR
» upon facsimile transmission to Respondent or Respondent's attomey,

whichever is first

SO ORDERED.

DATE: 04/23/2019

ARTHUR S. HENGERER, M.D.
Chair
State Board for Professional Medicaf Conduet
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

INTHE MA R MODIFICATION
OF AGREEMENT
AND
MAURICIO J. SANCHEZ, M.D. ORDER

Mauricio J. Sanchez, M.D., represents that all of the following statements are {rue:
That on or about June 10, 1997, | was licensed to practice as a physician in the

State of New York and issued License No. 206904 by the New York State Education

Depariment.

v

and | will advise the Director of the Office of Professional Medical Conduct of any change
of address.

t am currently subject fto BPMC Order # BPMC 11-262 (Attachment 1) (henceforth
"Original Order"), which went into effect on November 10, 2011, and was issued upon a
Consent Agreement signed by me (henceforth Original Application") and adopted by the

J Original Order. | hereby apply to the State Board for Professional Medical Conduct for an

Order (henceforth "Modification Order"), modifying the Original Order, as follows:

The sanction imposed in the Original Order was; a Censure and Reprimand
pursuant to Pub. Health Law § 230-a(1); a $5,000 fine pursuant to Pub. Heaith Law § 230-
a(7); full compliance with the New Jersey State Board of Medical Examiners Board Order

and any extension or modification thereof, issued on or about April 11, 2011; and a
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permanent license restriction requiring a female chaperone be present when performing a

physical examination on a female patient during the private practice of medicine pursuant

to Pub. Health Law § 230-a(3).

The part of the sanction that | seek to modify is only the part of my sanction
pursuant to Public Health Law § 230-a(3), which imposes a permanent license restriction
requiring a female chaperone be present when performing a physical examination on a

female patient during the private practice of medicine.

Upon the effective date of the Modification Order, the part of the sanction in the
Original Order, pursuant to N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 230-a(3), which imposes a permanent
license restriction requiring a female chaperone be present when performing a physical

examination on a female patient during the private practice of medicine shall terminate.

All remaining Terms and Conditions will continue as written in the Original Order.

I make this Application of my own free will and accord and not under duress,
compulsion or restraint, and seek the anticipated benefit of the requested Modification. In
consideration of the value to me of the acceptance by the Board of this Application, |
knowingly waive my right to contest the Original Order or the Modification Order for which |

apply, whether administratively or judicially, and ask that the Board grant this Application.
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| understand and agree that the attorney for the Department, the Director of the

Office of Professional Medical Conduct and the Chair of the State Board for Professional
Medical Conduct each retain complete discretion either to enter into the proposed
agreament and Order, based upon my application, or to decline to do so. | further
understand and agree that no prior or separate wrilten or oral communication can fimit that

discretion,

oare. 0723 014
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The undersigned agree to Respondent's attached Modification Agreement and to its
proposed penalty, ierms and conditions.

DATE:

. ESQ.
Attormey for Respondent

GERARD A. CABRERA
Associate Counsel
Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct

¢
pate: 42319 g% -
: f;‘r/KElTH W. SERVIS
Director
Office of Professional Medical Conduct
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November 3, 2011
CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIFT REQUESTED

Mauricia J. Sanchez, M.D,
REDACTED ADDRESS

RE:  License Na. 2065904
Dear Dr. Sunchez:

Enclosed is a copy of the New York State Board for Professionat Medicel Conduct (BPMC)
Order No. 11-262. This Order and any penalty provided therein gats into effect November 10, 2011,

if the penalty fmposed by the Order is a fine, please write the check payable to the New York
State Departinent of Health, Noting the BPMC Order sumber on your remittance will assist n proper
crediting. Poytneats should be directed 1o the following sddress: .

Bureau of Accounts Manapement
New York State Department of Health
Coming Tower, Room 1717
Empire State Piaz
Albany, New York 12237

Please direct any questions to: Board for Professional Medical Conduet, 90 Chusch Street, 4th
Floar. New York, NY 10007.2919, tclephone # 212-417-4445,

Sincerely,

REDACTED SIGMATURE

Katherine A, Hawkins, M.D,, J.D,
Executive Secretary
Board for Professional Mcdical Conduct

ce; Joseph M. Gorrell, Esq.
Brueh Eichlor, LLC
101 Eisenhower Parkway
Roseland, NI 07068

HEALTH.NY.GOV

facrbaok. o NYSDOH
TwinatcomHeulthNYGov



NEW YORK STATE: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUGCT

N THE MATTER CONSENT
oF ORDER
MAURICIO SANCHEZ, M.D.

BPMC No. 11-262

Upon the application of MAURICIO SANCHEZ, M.0., {Respandeni), in the aftached
Consent Agraement, that is made a pant of this Consent Order, itis

ORDERED, that the Consent Agreement, and its terms, are adoplad and it is jurther

ORDERED, that this Consent Order shell be effective upan Issuance by the Board,
sithar by mailing of a copy of this Consenl Qrder, sither by first class mall to Respondent at the
address In the allachad Consent Agreement or by cartifisd mail Respondent's altomay, or
upon facsimile or email transmission to Respandant or Respondent's attomey, whichever is first

S0 ORDERED.
DATED: ///;c' / ’f REDACTED SIGNATURE
- KENDRICK A. SEARS, M.D,
Chailr

State Board for Professional
Medical Conduct




STATE OF NEW YORI: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER CONSENT
OF AGREEMENT
MAURICIO SANCHEZ, M.D,
CO-1012-7792 -A

MAURICIO SANCHEZ, M.D., (Respandant), representing that all of the {ollowing
statemenls are truo, deposss and says:

Thal on or about June 10, 1997, | was Hcensed to practies medicine as a physician in
the State of New York and issued license numbar 208904 by tha New York State Education
Depariment.

My cument address 1s REDACTED ADDRESS , and } will advise the
Director (Dlractor) of the Office of Profassional Medicat Conduct {(OPMC) of any change of my
addrass within thirty (30) days, thereof.

t understand that the New York State Board for Professional Medical Conduct {Board)
has charged me with twa {2) Specifications of professional misconduct.

A copy of the Statemant of Ch_arges. marked as Exhibh A, is attached to and part of this
Consent Agreement.

| do not contest the two (2) Specifications, and agres to the following panalties:

Censura and Reprimand;

I shall pay a $5,000 fine, to be paid within thirty {(30) days of the ef{ective date of the
Consent Order to the NYS Department of Health, Bureau of Accounts Management,
Revenue Unil, Empira State Plaza, Coming Tower, Room 1717, Albany, NY 12237-
0016, '

Pursuant 1o N.Y. Pub. Healih Law § 230-a(3), Hesponc_lant‘s ficense to practice
medicing in New York State shall be parmanantly imited to requirs that a famale
chaperane be presant when performing a physical examination an a femals patient
during‘lhe privats practice of medicine. Respondent shall comply fully wiih the




New Jersey Board Ordar, and any extansion or moditication thergof.
! agres, further, that the Consant Order shall impasa the following conditions:

That Responden! shall ramain in continuous compllance with all requirements of New
Yaork Education Law § 6502 including, but not limited lo, the raquirements that a licenses
shali register and continue 10 b registared with the Mew York Stata Education
Deperiment (except during periods of actual suspension) and that a licensee shall pay
all registration leas. Raspondent shali not axercise the option providad In New York
Education Law § 6502(4) to avoid registration and paymant of fess. This condition shall
laka affect 30 days aftar the effeclive date of the Consent Ordsr and will continue so
long as Respondesnt ramains a licensea In New York Stata; end

That Respondent shall cooperate {ully with tha OPMC In its administration and
anforcement of tha Consent Ordar and In its investigations of maltars conceming
Rasponident. Respondent shall respond in a timely manner to all OPMC requests for
written periodle verification of Responciant’s compliance with this Consent Agreement.
Raspondant shall mest wilh a parson dasignatad by the Diractor, OPMC, as directed,
Hespondant shall respond prompily and provide all documents and information within
Respondent's contral, as disectad. This condition shall take efect upon the Board's
issuanca of the Consant Order and will continue 50 long as Respondant remains
licensed in New York State.

I stipulate that my failure to camply with any condiions of the Consent Order shall
constilule misconduct as defined by New York Education Law § 6530(29).

{ agrea that, if } am charged with professional misconduct in the future, this Consent
Agreement and the Consent Order shall be admitied info evidence in that proceeding.

| ask the Board to adopt this Consent Agresment.

f understand that if the Board doos not adapt this Consent Agrasment, none of ils terms
shall bind me or constitute an admission of any of the acts of alleged misconduct; this Consent
Agreesment shall not bs used agalnst me in any way and shall be kept in strict confidence; and
the Board's denial shall be without prajudics 10 the panding disciplinary proceeding and the
Board's final datermination pursuant 1o New York Public Heaith Law.




| agras thal, If the Board adopls this Consant Agreemant, the Chair of tha Board shall
issua a Consent Order in accordance with ils 1erms. | agree that the Cansent Order shall take
eftect upon its issuance by the Board, either by malling of a copy of the Consent Order by first
class mail lo me at the address in this Cansent Agreemant, or to my attormey by certified mail,
or upor facsimile or email transmission to ma or my aitornay, whichever Is first, The Consent
Ordar, this Consent Agreement, and ait attached Exhibits shal ba publlc documents, with only
patient identities, if any, redacted. As public documents, they may be posled on the Depariment
of Mealtt: websita,

I stipufata that the proposed sanction and Consent Order ara authorized by New York
Pubfic Health Law §§ 230 and 230-a, and that the Board and OPMGC have the raguisite powers
to carry oul all included terms, t ask the Board to adopt this Consent Agrsament of my own free
will and nol under duress, compulsion or restraint. In consideration of tha value to me of the
Board's adoption of this Consent Apreament, allowing ma lo resciva this matter without the
various risks and burdens of a hearing on the merits, t knowlingly waive my right fo contast the
Consant Order for which | apply, administratively and/or judicially, | agree o ba bound by the
Consant Order, and | ask that the Board adopt this Consent Agroemant,

{ understand and agree that the attomey for the Dapanment, the Director, OPMC, and
the Chair of the Board sach ratain completa discretion aither fo enter into the proposed Consent
Agreement and Consent Order, based upon my application, or to decling to do so. 1 further
understand ang agree that no prior or separats wiitlen or oral communication can limit that
discration.

AFFIRMED:

pATED: /2 // 7 / Aoy REDACTED SIGNATURE
L2 /L7,

MAURICIQ SANCHEZ, M.D.
Rasperident




The undarsigned agree 1o Respondent's altached Consent Agreement and to its
proposed penalty, larms and conditions,

DATE: /¢ // Z/ I REDACTED SIGNATURE:
r

(A"afsﬁﬁ M. GOR
ney lor Respdn

e . REDACTED SIGNATURE
DATE: /L /:\1 )’/ I/a
JUBE B. MULVEY d-

Associate Coungssl
Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct

REDACTED SIGNATURE
DATE:__/ /,/// // {

Cifice of Professlonal Medical Conduct




EXHIBIT A



STATE OF NEWYORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

iIN THE MATTER AMENDED
STATEMENT
OF OF
MAURICIO SANCHEZ, M.D. CHARGES
CO-10-12-7792-A

MAURICIO SANCHEZ, M.D., Respondent, was authorlzed to praciice medicing in New

York State on Juna 10, 1987, by the issuance of ficense number 208504 by the New York State
Education Deparimant.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

A, ’ On or about April 11, 2011, retroactive to January 1, 2011, the New Jersey State
Board of Medical Examiners (harainafter “New Jarsey Board™), by a “Consent Order”
(herelnatter “New Jersey Ordar*), suspanded Respondent’s license for 3 yoare whh the first year
active and the remainder stayed and served as a period of probation, orderad that Respondant
“continue to participate with the Professional Assistance Program of Naw Jersey” and submit a
compliance report within 30 days of raturning to active pracice, ordered that “until further order
of the Board,” an approved chaparone “be present at any lime Raspondent encounters a female
patient at any time during the private practice of medicina,” and assessed a civil penaty of
$10,000 and costs and atiormeys feas of $2,000 to ba paid prior to resuming active practics,
based on Respondent having engaged “In sexual contact with a patient during a medical visit.”

e. Tha conduct resuiting in the New Jarsey Board disciplinary action against
Respondant, described in paragraph A above, wouid constituts misconduct under the laws of
New York Stata pursuant to the following sections of New York State law:

1, New Yotk Education Law §6530(31) {wiklully harassing, abusing or intimidating a
patient either physically er verbally).




SPECIFICATIONS OF MISCONDUCY

FIRSY SPECIFICATION

Respondent Is charged with professionat misconduct by reason of having violated New
York Educalion Law §6530(9)(b) by having been found gullty of iImproper profassional practice
or protessional misconduct by a duly authorized profassional disciptinary agency of another
stals where the conduct upon which the finding was based would, i committed in New York

Stata, constituts profassional misconduct under the laws of New York State, in that Petitionsr
chargas;

1. The allegations in Paragraphs A and B.

SECOND SPECIFICATION

Respondent is charged with professional misconduct by having viclated New York
Education Law §6530(9)(d) by having had his or har license to praciica medicing revoked,
suspandad or having other disciplinary actlon taken or having his or har epplication for a ficenss
refused, revoked or suspended or having volunterily or otherwise surendered his of her license
after a disciplinary aclion was instituted by a duly autharized professional diseiplinary agency of
another stale, whare the conduct resulting in the revocation, suspansion or other disciplinary
action involving the litense of refusal, revocation or suspension of an application for a ficense or |
the surrender of the license would, if committed in New York Stats, constitute prolas;sional '
misconduct under the laws of New York State, In that Petitionar charges:

2 The allegations in Paragraphs A and B,

DATED: &%a & 2014 REDACTED SIGNATURE
Albany, New York PETERO. VANBUREN
Deputy Counsal

Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct






